the normalized Ameren Missouri winter load at the MISO Node AMMO.UE of 25,068,234,000 22

kWh to arrive at a winter net base energy cost on a per kWh basis of 1.779 cents.  The total net 23

Direct Testimony of
Laura M. Moore

30

base energy costs have increased by approximately $127 million over the Missouri retail total net 1

base energy costs developed in File No. ER-2012-0166. 2

IV. CONCLUSION 3

Q. Please summarize your testimony and conclusions. 4

A.  My testimony and attached schedules have developed the Company’s total 5

electric rate base and revenue requirement.  As summarized on Schedule LMM-16, the 6

Company’s total electric revenue requirement, including the Company’s proposed 8.045 percent 7

return on rate base, exceeds the pro forma operating revenues at the present rates by 8

$264,097,000.  The Company should be allowed to increase its rates to permit it to recover this 9

$264,097,000 in additional revenue requirement. 10

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 11

A. Yes, it does. 12

SCHEDULE LMM-1

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1   FRANCHISES 29,272$   8,632$   37,904$
2   OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT 89,470   63,183   152,653
3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 118,742   71,815   190,557

PRODUCTION PLANT
4   NUCLEAR 2,836,549   282,439   3,118,988
5   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 116,731   -   116,731
6   STEAM 3,861,782   257,437   4,119,219
7   HYDRAULIC 404,518   3,412   407,930
8   OTHER 1,237,879   3,613   1,241,492
9 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 8,457,459   546,901   9,004,360

10 TRANSMISSION PLANT 829,116   127,532   956,648

11 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 4,948,503   213,820   5,162,323

12 GENERAL PLANT 539,314   60,086   599,400

13 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION CAPITALIZED -   (24,675)   (24,675)

14 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE 14,893,134$   995,479$   15,888,613$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
15 (1) Eliminate Plant balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retirement Obligation
16 NUCLEAR 32,639$
17 STEAM (29,158)
18 DISTRIBUTION 2,114
19 GENERAL (687)
20   TOTAL 4,908$

21 (2) Plant Additions for the true-up period April 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014
22 INTANGIBLE FRANCHISES 8,632
23 OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT 63,183
24 NUCLEAR 249,800
25 STEAM 286,595
26 HYDRAULIC 3,412
27 OTHER 3,613
28 TRANSMISSION 127,532
29 DISTRIBUTION 211,706
30 GENERAL 67,824
31   TOTAL 1,022,297

32 (3)
33
34
35 GENERAL (7,051)

36 (4)
37 GENERAL (24,675)

38 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 995,479$

Eliminate portions of plant in service for multi use general facilities which are applicable to gas
operations.  For convenience, such facilities are recorded as electric plant but are commonly used for
both electric and gas.

AMEREN MISSOURI
ORIGINAL COST OF ELECTRIC PLANT

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
($000)

Reduce Plant-in-Service for disallowed capital incentive compensation

SCHEDULE LMM-2

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1   FRANCHISES 4,508$   1,159$   5,667$
2   MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT 44,352   8,851   53,203
3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 48,860   10,010   58,870

PRODUCTION PLANT
4   NUCLEAR 1,342,600   77,789   1,420,389
5   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 77,705   2,766   80,471
6   STEAM 1,533,862   75,775   1,609,637
7   HYDRAULIC 77,071   6,889   83,960
8   OTHER 555,951   18,349   574,300
9   TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 3,587,189   181,568   3,768,757

10 TRANSMISSION PLANT 287,763   15,522   303,285

11 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 2,296,792   125,081   2,421,873

12 GENERAL PLANT 229,622   20,394   250,016

13 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION CAPITALIZED -   (6,471)   (6,471)

14 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT RESERVE 6,450,226$   346,104$   6,796,330$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
15 (1) Eliminate Reserve balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retirement Obligation
16 NUCLEAR 32,639$
17 STEAM (11,275)
18 DISTRIBUTION 478
19 GENERAL (212)
20   TOTAL 21,630$

21 (2)
22
23 INTANGIBLE FRANCHISES 1,087
24 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT 6,745
25 NUCLEAR 43,018
26 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 2,766
27 STEAM 84,718
28 HYDRAULIC 6,859

[…]

43 DISTRIBUTION 1,977
44 GENERAL 1,161
45   TOTAL 10,852

46 (4)
47
48
49 GENERAL (2,896)

50 (5) Reserve Balance adjustment for disallowed Incentive Compensation capitalized
51 GENERAL (6,471)

52 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 346,104$

Eliminate portions of plant in service for multi use general facilities which
are applicable to gas operations.  For convenience, such facilities are
recorded as electric plant but are commonly used for both electric and gas

Adjustment to depreciation reserve for the additions to plant in service for
the true-up period of April 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014.

AMEREN MISSOURI

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
TOTAL ELECTRIC RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

($000)

Reserve Balance at March 31, 2014 adjusted to reflect Reserve Balance at
December 31, 2014.

SCHEDULE LMM-3

AVERAGE FUEL AND MATERIALS & SUPPLIES INVENTORIES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 AVERAGE NUCLEAR FUEL 189,907$   -$   189,907$

AVERAGE FOSSIL FUEL:
2   COAL 150,598   9,084   159,682
3   OIL 5,007   -   5,007
4   STORED GAS FOR CTG'S 2,127   -   2,127
5 TOTAL FOSSIL FUEL 157,732   9,084   166,816

6 EMISSION ALLOWANCES AND RECS 18,849   -   18,849

7 GENERAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 188,889   (1,058)   187,831

8 TOTAL 555,377$   8,026$   563,403$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT
9 (1) 9,084$

10 (2)
11 (1,058)

12 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 8,026$

AMEREN MISSOURI

operations.

($000)

 Adjust Coal Supply to reflect 13 month average inventory priced at the January 2015 coal prices.

Eliminate portions of average fuel and general materials and supplies which are applicable to gas

SCHEDULE LMM-4

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS(1) ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1   RENTS (3) 8$   -$   8$
2   INSURANCE - DIRECT (2) 10,514   (1,016)   9,498
3   REG. COMMISSION ASSESSMENTS (3) 143   (2)   141
4   COAL CAR LEASE (2) 262   -   262
5   M/A COMM RADIO SYS SRVC AGREEMENT (3) 177   (3)   174
6   MEDICAL AND DENTAL VEBA (3) 3,903   (62)   3,841
7   SYBASE MAINTENANCE (3) 41   -   41
8   IMAGING SOFTWARE (2) 126   -   126
9   FUELWORKS SOFTWARE (ELEC ONLY) 239   -   239

10   ARCOS SERVICE FEE (1) 27   -   27
11   MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE APPLICATIONS (1) 36   -   36
12   ENERGY EFFICENCY PROGRAM VENDORS (GA  28   (28)   -

13 TOTAL AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS 15,504$   (1,111)$   14,393$

14 (1) Reflects 13 month average
15 (2) Directly assigned to electric or gas.
13 (3) Allocated to gas based on operating expenses excluding fuel and purchased power.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

14 (1) (1,111)$
15
16

Eliminate portions of prepayments which are applicable to gas operations.  Allocated between
electric and gas operations based on operating expenses excluding purchased power, off-system
sales and purchased gas.

AMEREN MISSOURI
AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
($000)

SCHEDULE LMM-5

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
($000)

CASH WORKING
REVENUE EXPENSE NET TEST YEAR CAPITAL

LINE DESCRIPTION LAG(1) LEAD (2) LEAD/LAG FACTOR EXPENSE REQUIREMENT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 PAYROLL & WITHHOLDINGS 40.510 (12.120) 28.390 0.077781   365,642$   28,440$
2 PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 40.510 (29.210) 11.300 0.030959   104,034   3,221
3 FUEL
4 NUCLEAR 40.510 (15.210) 25.300 0.069315   85,147   5,902
5 COAL 40.510 (17.140) 23.370 0.064027   743,678   47,615
6 NATURAL GAS 40.510 (40.360) 0.150 0.000411   21,098   9
7 OIL 40.510 (12.700) 27.810 0.076192   4,319   329
8 PURCHASED POWER 40.510 (25.830) 14.680 0.040219   68,796   2,767
9 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION 40.510 (253.770) (213.260) (0.584274)   (19,575)   11,437
10 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 40.510 (40.510) 0.000 -   15,818   -
11 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 40.510 (36.410) 4.100 0.011233   430,784   4,839

12 TOTAL O&M EXPENSES 1,819,741

13   TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 104,559

14 FICA - EMPLOYER'S PORTION 40.510 (12.730) 27.780 0.076110   20,753   1,580
15 ST. LOUIS PAYROLL EXPENSE TAXES 40.510 (76.380) (35.870) (0.098274)   289   (28)
16 FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 40.510 (76.380) (35.870) (0.098274)   469   (46)
17 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 40.510 (76.380) (35.870) (0.098274)   (81)   8
18 CORPORATE FRANCHISE TAXES 40.510 77.500 118.010 0.323315   740   239
19 PROPERTY TAXES 40.510 (182.500) (141.990) (0.389014)   142,980   (55,621)
20 DECOMMISSIONING FEES 40.510 (70.630) (30.120) (0.082521)   6,759   (558)
21 SALES TAXES 40.510 (38.790) 1.720 0.004712   70,402   332
22 USE TAXES 40.510 (76.380) (35.870) (0.098274)   965   (95)
23 GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES 26.780 (27.540) (0.760) (0.002082)   145,526   (303)

24 TOTAL TAXES AND OTHER EXPENSES 388,802

25   NET CUSTOMER SUPPLIED FUNDS (54,492)$

26 NET CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 50,067$

27 (1)
28 (2)

Revenue Lag per Testimony of Joseph S. Weiss

AMEREN MISSOURI
TOTAL ELECTRIC CASH WORKING CAPITAL

Expense Lead per ER-2012-0166.

SCHEDULE LMM-6

CASH WORKING
REVENUE EXPENSE NET TEST YEAR CAPITAL

LINE DESCRIPTION LAG(1) LEAD (2) LEAD/LAG FACTOR EXPENSE REQUIREMENT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 FEDERAL INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 40.510 (37.880) 2.630 0.007205   189,759$   1,367$

2 STATE INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 40.510 (37.880) 2.630 0.007205   30,151$   217$

3 CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 40.510 (273.500) (232.990) (0.638329)   211$   (135)$

4 INTEREST EXPENSE CASH REQUIREMENT 40.510 (90.760) (50.250) (0.137671)   192,827$   (26,547)$

5 (1)
6 (2) Expense Lead per ER-2012-0166.

($000)

Revenue Lag per Testimony of Joseph S. Weiss

AMEREN MISSOURI
TOTAL ELECTRIC FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAX AND CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENTS

AND INTEREST EXPENSE CASH REQUIREMENT
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

SCHEDULE LMM-7

TOTAL ELECTRIC AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION AND
AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
($000)

LINE DESCRIPTION TOTAL ELECTRIC
(A) (B)

1 AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (5,564)$

2 AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (16,999)$

AMEREN MISSOURI

SCHEDULE LMM-8

AMEREN MISSOURI
OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS
AND REGULATORY LIABILITIES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
($000)

TOTAL
LINE ELECTRIC

(B)(1)

1 PENSIONS 12,560$

2 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (26,482)$

3 ENERGY EFFICIENCY 45,040$

4 FIN 48 LIABILITY TRACKER (640)$

5 (1)  A positive balance is a Regulatory Asset and a negative balance is a
6   Regulatory Liability.

DESCRIPTION
(A)

SCHEDULE LMM-9

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

TOTAL PRO FORMA
ELECTRIC PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL
(B) (C) (D)

1 ACCOUNT 190 77,944$   (143)$   77,801$

2 ACCOUNT 282 (2,272,947)   (70,483)   (2,343,430)

3 ACCOUNT 283 (116,192)   (3,233)   (119,425)

4 TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (2,311,195)$   (73,859)$   (2,385,054)$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT
5 Changes in balances from March 31, 2014 to end of true-up period December 31, 2014.

AMEREN MISSOURI

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

DESCRIPTION
(A)

($000)

SCHEDULE LMM-10

TOTAL ELECTRIC PER BOOK AND PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

($000)

ADJUSTED
TOTAL PRO FORMA TOTAL

LINE DESCRIPTION ELECTRIC ADJUSTMENTS ELECTRIC
(A) (B) (C) (D)

OPERATING REVENUES
1 RETAIL REVENUES 3,162,439$   (424,639)$   2,737,800
2 PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (18,455)   18,455   -
3 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 80,434   167   80,601

4 TOTAL REVENUES 3,224,418   (406,017)   2,818,401

5 DISPOSITION OF ALLOWANCES 602   (602)   -

6 OFF-SYSTEM SALES - ENERGY 174,359   54,366   228,725

7 OFF-SYSTEM SALES-CAPACITY REVENUE 1,556   4,133   5,689

8 TOTAL REVENUES PER BOOKS 3,400,935$   (348,120)$   3,052,815$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS:
9 (1) REMOVE ADD ON REVENUE TAX (146,317)
10 (2) ELIMINATE  REVENUE FROM MEEIA RECOVERIES (88,328)
11 (3) ELIMINATE  REVENUE FROM FAC RECOVERIES (160,394)
12 (4) ELIMINATE  UNBILLED REVENUE 20,423
13 (5) ANNUALIZE  2013 RATE CHANGE (5,287)
14 (6) ADJUST FOR GROWTH THROUGH MARCH 4,435
15 (7) ADJUST FOR GROWTH THROUGH DECEMBER 15,781
16 (8) DSM ANNUALIZATION (1,039)
17 (9) DAYS ADJUSTMENT (4,674)

[…]

Increased labor expense from annualizing the average 3.00% wage increase for management employees effective April 1,
2014, and January 1, 2015 and the 2.25% wage increase for the Company's union employees effective July 1, 2013 and
2014 per the labor contracts.

Increase in fuel expense to reflect the normalized sales and customer growth through December 31, 2014 reflecting
1/1/2015 fuel prices.

Increase in expenses from Ameren Management Services Allocation

Eliminate the long term incentive compensation expense.

Decrease the incentive compensation expense for the incentive compensation applicable to AMS and Ameren Missouri
officers related to earnings.

Decrease the coal handling costs to reflect an annualized amount of coal refinement.

Increase in production expenses to record actual amount of low-level radiactive waste expenditures.

Decrease in purchased power expense to reflect normalized sales and customer growth through December 31, 2014 and
normalized power prices.

Increase in production expenses for annual maintenance related to coal refinement.

SCHEDULE LMM-12-1

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS(1) TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE:
1 STEAM 111,384   35,357   146,741
2 NUCLEAR 58,258   10,930   69,188
3 CALLAWAY DECOMMISSIONING 6,759   -   6,759
4 HYDRAULIC 8,883   91   8,974
5 OTHER 24,469   2,026   26,495
6 TRANSMISSION PLANT 17,956   4,368   22,324
7 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 161,057   (3,996)   157,061
8 GENERAL PLANT 19,149   (7,991)   11,158

9   TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 407,915   40,785   448,700

PLANT AMORTIZATION:
10 INTANGIBLE PLANT 9,187   5,541   14,728
11 HYDRAULIC PLANT 788   -   788
12 TRANSMISSION PLANT 298   -   298
13 GENERAL PLANT -   -   -

14   TOTAL PLANT AMORTIZATION 10,273   5,541   15,814

MISC. AMORTIZATION:
15 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 3,687   -   3,687
16 SIOUX SCRUBBER CONSTUCTION ACCOUNTING 1,131   910   2,041
17 AMORT. OF 06, 07, 08, AND 09 STORM COSTS 4,339   (3,539)   800
18 RECORDING STORM TRACKER LIABILITY 2,508   -   2,508
19 AMORT. OF STORM TRACKER -   (1,522)   (1,522)
20 AMORT. OF VEGETATION MANAGEMENT &
21   INFRASTRUCTURE INSPECTION REG. ASSETS 273   32   305
22 AMORT. OF RSG RESETTLEMENT 273   (273)   -
23 AMORT. OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY REG ASSETS 13,847   321   14,168
24 MEEIA PROGRAM COSTS 5,808   (5,808)   -
25 AMORT. OF EQUITY ISSUANCE COSTS 2,651   -   2,651
26 AMORT. OF VSE/ISP SEVERANCE PAY 587   (587)   -
27 AMORT OF LOW INCOME SURCHARGE 576   (576)   -
28 AMORT OF FIN 48 TRACKER (480)   (160)   (640)
29 AMORT OF PROPERTY TAX REFUND REG. LIAB (1,450)   1,450   -
30 AMORT OF LOST FIXED COST AAO -   7,112   7,112
31 AMORT OF SOLAR REBATES -   33,697   33,697
32 AMORT OF FUKUSHIMA STUDY COSTS -   94   94
33   TOTAL MISC AMORTIZATION 33,750   31,151   64,901

34 TOTAL DEPR & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 451,938$   77,477$   529,415$

35 (1)  See SCHEDULE LMM-12-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

AMEREN MISSOURI
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
($000)

SCHEDULE LMM-12-2

PRO FORMA
LINE ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENTS

(A) (B) (C)

1 (1)
2

3 Change in Depr. Exp. - Steam (468)$
4 Change in Depr. Exp. - Nuclear (900)
5 Change in Depr. Exp. - Hydro 72
6 Change in Depr. Exp. - Other Prod. (34)
7 Change in Depr. Exp. - Transmission 1,081

[…]

46 (13) To reflect the elimination of Low Income Surcharge from Amortizations (576)$

47 (14) To reflect the amortization of the FIN 48 Tracker (160)$

48 (15) To reflect the elimination of the amortization of Property Tax Refund 1,450$

49 (16) To reflect the amortization of Lost Fixed Cost AAO 7,112$

50 (17) To reflect the amortization of Solar Rebates 33,697$

51 (18) To reflect the amortization of Fukushima Study Costs 94$

52 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS: DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 77,477$

To reflect a full year's depreciation expense at book depreciation rates on the additions to
plant in service from April 2014 through December 2014 for the true-up.

AMEREN MISSOURI
ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
($000)

To reflect the book depreciation annualized for the plant in service depreciable balances at
March 31, 2014

SCHEDULE LMM-13-1

TOTAL PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS(1) TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

PAYROLL TAXES
1   F.I.C.A. ## 20,391$   363$   20,754$
2   FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT 469   -   469
3   MISSOURI UNEMPLOYMENT (81)   -   (81)
4   ST. LOUIS EMPLOYMENT TAX 289   -   289
5   TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES 21,068   363   21,431

R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE
6   MISSOURI R.E., & P.P. ## 134,902   4,706   139,608
7   ILLINOIS R.E., & P.P. 3,516   384   3,900
8   IOWA  R.E., & P.P. 1,202   198   1,400
9   OTHER STATES R.E. & P.P. 75   70   145
10   R.E. TAXES CAPITALIZED (1,984)   -   (1,984)
11   TRANSFER TO GAS ## (88)   -   (88)
12   TOTAL R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE # 137,623   5,358   142,981

13 MUNICIPAL GROSS RECEIPTS 145,526   (145,526)   -

MISCELLANEOUS
14   MISSOURI CORP FRANCHISE 654   -   654
15   ILLINOIS CORP FRANCHISE 86   -   86
16   FED. EXCISE TAX-HEAVY VEH. USE TAX (415)   -   (415)
17   MO. EXCISE - NEIL INS. PREM. ## 148   -   148
18   MISCELLANEOUS 398   -   398
19   TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 871   -   871

20 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 305,088$   (139,805)$   165,283$

21 (1) See SCHEDULE LMM-13-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

($000)

AMEREN MISSOURI
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

SCHEDULE LMM-13-2

PRO FORMA
LINE ITEM NO. AMOUNT

(A) (C)

1 (1) 363$

2 (2) Increase Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes to 2014 expense level. 5,550$

3 (3) (193)$
4

5 (4) (145,525)$

6 Total Pro Forma Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income (139,805)$

Increase the F.I.C.A. taxes to reflect the pro forma wage adjustments.